

Public Works Department

390 Towne Centre Dr. – Lathrop, CA 95330 Phone (209) 941-7430 – fax (209) 941-7449 www.ci.lathrop.ca.us

ADDENDUM NO. 1 - November 13, 2024

City Wide Surveillance System CIP GG 19-07

This addendum amends the Contract Drawings and Specifications for this project as follows:

- 1. Question #1. Fiber Optic Cable from Network Cabinet to PB#3. What are the instructions for fiber cable in PB#3?
 - Answer: The instructions are to leave 50' of FO cable slack in pull box. City Staff will do connections to Media Converter and Cameras.
- 2. Question # 2. Attachment A indicates a 12 strand FO cable. Bid Item #5 is for one 24 strand cable?
 - Answer: On Attachment "A" Dell'Osso Dr. & Lakeside Dr. Network Equipment Exhibit amend Call Outs referencing 12 strand FO Cable to 24 Strand FO Cable.
- 3. Question #3. On Page #5 under scope the fiber cable is to be "installed from network cabinet into three existing streetlight equipment boxes?
 - Answer: City Staff will do the connections to streetlight equipment boxes and media converters. Contractor to run fiber from Network Cabinet to streetlight pull boxes indicated on Attachment A and leave 50' of slack.
- 4. Question #4. Bid Item #13 is for three splice enclosures. Where are these to be installed?
 - Answer: Bid item # 13 to be removed from bid schedule. No splice closures necessary.
- 5. Question # 5. Bid item #14 1 LS Fiber Optic splicing and testing but the plan on page 86 don't really show any splicing or testing or where the 3 splice enclosures go.
 - Answer: Bid item # 14 to be removed, no splicing necessary
- 6. Scope of work to be amended as follows: Fiber Optic Cable are to be installed from the network cabinet to three existing streetlight pull boxes leaving 50' of cable slack. City Staff will connect Fiber Optic Cable to Media Converters and Cameras.

- 7. On Sheet 0100-1 Amend Prebid Meeting date to November 21, 2024 at 2:00 pm
- 8. On sheet 00020-1Amend Sealed Bid deadline to Thursday December 5, 2024 at 2:00 pm

When submitting the bid for the project, the Contractor must acknowledge receipt of the addendum.

Recommended by:

Carlos Carrillo

Management Analyst

Approved by:

Brad Waylor, PE

City Engineer